

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMIT HEZI, JOSEPH NINA, and DANIEL
PRESCOD individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CELSIUS HOLDINGS, INC.,
Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-09892 (JHR)

Honorable Jennifer H. Rearden

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

CLARKSON LAW FIRM, P.C.
Ryan J. Clarkson (SBN 5786967)
rclarkson@clarksonlawfirm.com
Timothy K. Giordano (SBN 4091260)
tgiordano@clarksonlawfirm.com
Bahar Sodaify (*pro hac vice*)
bsodaify@clarksonlawfirm.com
Zachary T. Chrzan (*pro hac vice*)
zchrzan@clarksonlawfirm.com
590 Madison Ave., 21st Fl
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (213) 788-4050
Facsimile: (213) 788-4070

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Settlement
Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
A. The <i>Prescod</i> Case	1
B. The <i>Hezi</i> Case	2
C. Arms-Length Settlement Negotiations	2
D. Preliminary Approval of Settlement.....	3
III. COURT-APPROVED NOTICE PROGRAM HAS BEEN COMPLETED	3
IV. POSITIVE REACTION OF THE CLASS	4
V. LEGAL STANDARD FOR FINAL APPROVAL	8
VI. THE SETTLEMENT SATISFIES RULE 23(E)	9
A. The Settlement Is Procedurally Fair	10
B. The Settlement Is Substantively Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate	11
1. Litigation Through Trial Would Be Complex, Costly, and Lengthy.....	12
2. The Class has Reacted Overwhelmingly Positively to the Settlement	13
3. The Settlement Is the Product of Extensive Discovery and Factual Investigation	14
4. Plaintiffs Would Face Risk in Establishing Liability and Damages if the Actions Proceeded	15
5. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial	16
6. The Ability of Defendant to Withstand a Greater Judgment	18
7. The Settlement Is Reasonable Given the Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation	19
8. The Settlement Satisfies Rule 23(e)(2) Requirements.....	20
i. The Attorneys’ Fees Sought Are Reasonable.....	21
ii. Settlement Class Members Are Treated Equitably	22

VII. THE CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED FOR SETTLEMENT 23

VIII. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Astiana v. Kashi Co.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127624 (S.D. Cal. Sep. 2, 2014).....	12
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	22
<i>Cancilla v. Ecolab, Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 818 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2016)	23
<i>Careathers v. Red Bull North America Inc.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00369 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2015).....	7
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	5, 9, 10, 13
<i>Fishbein v. All Market, Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-5580-JPO (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2012).....	12
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	18, 19
<i>Garcia v. Pancho Villa’s of Huntington Vill., Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144446 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2012).....	17
<i>Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23016 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008).....	19
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2005).....	13
<i>Iglesias v. Ferrara Candy Co.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00849-VC (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2018).....	4
<i>In Holve v. McCormick & Co., Inc.</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 535 (W.D.N.Y. 2018).....	4
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs. Secs. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	9
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17588 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)	15, 18
<i>In re Aurora Dairy Corp. Organic Milk Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 205352 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 26, 2013).....	12

In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 12, 18

In re Bear Stearns Cos.,
909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2012) 14, 17

In re Citigroup, Inc.,
296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2013) 11

In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.,
965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2013) 5, 12, 14

In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.,
No. 13-md-2476 (DLC),
2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2016) 6

In re EpiPen Mktg., Sales Practices & Antitrust Litig.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 224275 (D. Kan. Nov. 17, 2021) 8

In re Facebook,
343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)
822 F. App'x 40 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 5, 10

In Re Facebook Biometric Info. Priv. Litig.,
522 F. Supp. 3d 617 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2021)..... 6

In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 15, 16, 17, 19

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2019) 20

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 18

In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.,
233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 9

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 10

In re Nutella Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181913 (D.N.J. Jul. 30, 2012)..... 12

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.,
147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998) 9

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)
117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997) 15, 18

In re Skechers Toning Shoe Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67441 (W.D. Ky. May 13, 2013)..... 8

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 16, 22

In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.,
 718 F. Supp. 1099 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 9, 20

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85629 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)..... 5

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)
 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986) 5

Jenkins v. Nat’l Grid USA Serv. Co., Inc.,
 No. 15-cv-1219,
 2022 WL 2301668 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2022)..... 6

JWD Auto. v. DJM Advisory Grp. LLC,
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 226603 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 9, 2018)..... 7

Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 15

Melito v. Experian Mktg. Sols., Inc.,
 923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019) 22

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64650 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2012) 11

Moukengeshcaie v. Eltman,
 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71018 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2020) 11

Nat’l Rural Telecommunications Cooperative v. DIRECTV, Inc.,
 221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2004)..... 14

Newman v. Stein,
 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972) 19

Prescod v. Celsius Holdings, Inc.,
 Case No. 19STCV09321 (L.A.S.C.)..... *passim*

Slomovics v. All for a Dollar,
 906 F. Supp. 146 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 12

Stinson v. City of New York,
 256 F. Supp. 3d 283 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 7, 2017)..... 17

TBK Partners, Ltd. v. Western Union Corp.,
 517 F. Supp. 380 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)
 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982) 12

Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 9

Tiro v. Public House Invs., LLC,
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72826 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2013) 11

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) *passim*

Wolf, et al. v. Red Bull GmbH et al.,
 No. 1:13-cv-08008 (May 12, 2015 S.D.N.Y.)..... 7

Yang v. Focus Media Holding, Ltd.,
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126738 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014)..... 11

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)..... 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) *passim*
